will be made based on the actuarially determined rates based on the Board's funding
policy, which establishes the contractually required rates under Colorado statutes.
Based on those assumptions, the Volunteer and SWDB plan fiduciary net position was
projected to be available to make all the projected future benefit payments of current
plan members. Therefore, the long‐term expected rate of return on pension plan
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payment to determine the
total pension asset/liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the net pension (asset) liability calculated using the discount
rate of 7.0%, as well as the District’s proportionate share of the net pension (asset)
liability if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower
(6.0%) or one percentage point higher (8.0%) than the current rate, as follows:

Draf
t

INTER-CANYON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

24

NOTE 4 - PENSION PLANS (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate (continued)

Discount rate Volunteer Plan SWDB
1% decrease 6.0% 848,007$   96,699$
Current discount rate 7.0% 599,289   (15,948)
1% increase 8.0% 389,990   (109,374)

Changes in The District’s Net Pension Liability – Changes in the District’s net pension
liability for the Volunteer Plan were as follows:

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liabilities

[a] [b] [a]-[b]
Volunteer Plan
Balance, December 31, 2019 2,374,552$   1,617,097$   757,455$
Changes for the year:

Service cost 15,159 0 15,159
Interest 161,140 0 161,140
Net investment income 0 223,340 (223,340)
Contributions - employer 0 105,679 (105,679)
Benefit payments including refunds

of employee contributions (162,755) (162,755) 0
Difference between expected and actual

experience of Total Pension Liab 0 0 0
Changes in assumptions 0 0 0
Administrative expense 0 (13,054) 13,054
State of Colorado supplemental

discretionary payment 0 18,500 (18,500)
Net changes 13,544   171,710   (158,166)
Balance, December 31, 2019 2,388,096$   1,788,807$   599,289$

Increase (Decrease)

Draf
t

INTER-CANYON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

25

NOTE 5 - RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENT-WIDE AND FUND FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

Reconciliation of statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balance of
governmental fund to statement of activities is as follows:

Net change in fund balance - total governmental fund: 360,177$

Capital outlays to purchase or construct capital assets are reported in
governmental fund as expenditures. However, for governmental
activities those costs are capitalized in the statement of net position